## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:	)		
	)		
Rumi, LLC	)		
t/a Rumi	)		
	j j	Case No.:	20-PRO-00037
Applicant for a New	ĺ	License No.:	ABRA-116564
Retailer's Class CT License	ý	Order No.:	2020-293
	ý		
at premises	ý		
1217 Connecticut Avenue, NW	Ś		
Washington, D.C. 20036	Ś		

Rumi, LLC, t/a P Rumi, Applicant

Daniel Warwick, Chairperson, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2B, Protestant Sergeant Philip Robinson, on behalf of Metropolitan Police Department (MPD), Second District

**BEFORE:** Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member

Rema Wahabzadah, Member Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

## ORDER ON DISMISSAL OF MPD'S PROTEST

The Application filed by Rumi, LLC, t/a P Rumi (Applicant), for a new Retailer's Class CT License, having been protested, came before the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) for a Roll Call Hearing on September 28, 2020.

On September 28, 2020, the Board dismissed the Protest of MPD because MPD failed to appear at Roll Call Hearing. MPD may file a Request for Reinstatement with the Board within ten (10) days from the date of this Order.

## **ORDER**

The Board does hereby, this 30th day of September, 2020, **DISMISS** the Protest of MPD. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Applicant, ANC 2B, and Sergeant Philip Robinson, on behalf of MPD.

Alcoho	t of Columbia blic Beverage Control Board
	Estated via SaudiaseDoce,com  Douorau Andorsou  Kay 20100000000000000000000000000000000000
Donova	n Anderson, Chairperson
	#5/gmed via Seamheadure.com  S
James	Short, Member
	ASigned via SeamleasDocs.com  Xey: 25643fcarffbs 14647fts75bd7917rf20d
Bobby	Cato, Member
	eSigned via SeamleseDoca.com  Roma Wahabzadah, Member  Keyi bilica4055957409551953557381 ecf
Rema V	Wahabzadah, Member
	ASigned via Saamleesbors.com  Rafi Aliya Crockett, Momber  Ray 550491645e169401015565c1281cc
Rafi Cı	ockett, Member
	Seni Hanson, Momber  Key 22172231655644740165656241845
Jeni H	ansen,Member
8	esigned via SeamlezzDocs.com  Solvard Grandis, Member  Key: 5027b:da7(1910)40eci 4sdeb52541ce5

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thilty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Coult of Appeals, 430 E StTeet, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).